
 
 

 
 

THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
3140 Flagler St, 

Key West, Florida 33040 
 

ADDENDUM #2 
Replacement of Tarpon Pier 

Invitation to Bid:  12-030 
6 September 2012 

 
 
This Addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of 
certain matters of both a general and a technical nature. The referenced bid package is amended 
in accordance with the following items: 
 

 Optional Site Visit: See attached list of attendees 
 Engineers Estimate: $1.5 million dollars 
 The bid due date is NOT changed as a result of this Addendum 
 ACOE/NOAA Permits: See attached permits. Contractor is required to comply with the 

Conditions of these permits and assist the City with the necessary documentation to close 
out these permits. 

 Building Permits and Coral Relocation: Contractors are directed to item 17 of the General 
Conditions for information on these items. 

 Insurance: In addition to the insurance requirements of the bid documents. Contractors 
shall also provide insurance which meets the following 

 
The CONTRACTOR and his subcontractors will provide Workman's 
Compensation Insurance, U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers Act, Jones Act, and 
Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance that must be approved prior to 
Commencement. The insurance amounts are as follows: 

A. Public Liability Insurance in an amount not less than $1,000,000 for any one 
person and not less than $1,000,000 for any one accident. 

B. Property Damage Insurance in an amount not less than $200,000. 
 
 
All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No 5 by acknowledging 
Addendum in their proposal or by submitting the addendum with the bid package. Bids 
submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-
responsive 
 
 
_________________________    _____________________ 
Signature       Name Of Business 
 





 
 
 
 
Regulatory Division 
South Permits Branch 
Miami Section 
SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
 
 
 
 
City of Key West 
P.O. Box 6434 
Key West, FL 33041-6434 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) has completed the review and evaluation of your 
Department of the Army (DA) permit application, number SAJ-1999-05418.  Our regulations 
require that you have an opportunity to review the terms and conditions prior to final signature by 
the DA.  Enclosed is an unsigned DA permit instrument (permit). 
 

Please read carefully the Special Conditions beginning on page 2 of the permit.  These were 
developed to apply specifically to your project.  Water Quality Certification is also required prior 
to issuance of a permit.  The Corps has received a copy of the State of Florida certification for 
your project.  In accordance with General Condition 5 of the permit, any special conditions of the 
Water Quality Certification have been attached to the DA permit. 
 
Instructions for Objecting to Permit Terms and Conditions:  This letter contains an initial 
proffered permit for your proposed project.  If you object to certain terms and conditions 
contained within the permit, you may request that the permit be modified.  Enclosed you will find 
a Notification of Administrative Appeal Options and Process fact sheet and Request for Appeal 
(RFA) form.  If you choose to object to certain terms and conditions of the permit, you must 
follow the directions provided in Section 1, Part A and submit the completed RFA form to the 
letterhead address.   
 

In order for an RFA to be accepted by the Corps, the Corps must determine that it is 
complete, that it meets the criteria under 33 CFR Part 331.5, and that it has been received by the 
District office within 60 days of the date of the RFA.  Should you decide to submit an RFA form, 
it must be received at the letterhead address by   October 28, 2012        . 
 

Instructions for Accepting Terms and Conditions and Finalizing Your Permit:  It is not 
necessary to submit an RFA form to the District office, if you do not object to the decision in this 
letter.  In this case, the permit must be signed by the applicant in the space provided on the 
signature page of the permit.  In the case of corporations, acceptance must be by an officer of that 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
JACKSONVILLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

MIAMI REGULATORY OFFICE 
9900 SOUTHWEST 107TH AVENUE, SUITE 203 

MIAMI, FLORIDA  33176 
 

August 29, 2012 REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 









DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT 
 
 
Permittee:  City of Key West        August 29, 2012 
   P.O. Box 6434 
   Key West, FL 33041-6434 
 
Permit No: SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
 
 
Issuing Office: U.S. Army Engineer District, Jacksonville    
 
NOTE: The term "you" and its derivatives, as used in this permit, means the permittee or any 
future transferee.  The term "this office" refers to the appropriate district or division office of the 
Corps of Engineers having jurisdiction over the permitted activity or the appropriate official of 
that office acting under the authority of the commanding officer. 
 
You are authorized to perform work in accordance with the terms and conditions specified 
below. 
 
Project Description:  The Permittee is authorized to remove a pile-supported concrete docking 
structure and replace with a 12’ by 40’ and 10’ by 359’ floating concrete access pier; to install 
twenty-two (22) 4’ by 35’ finger piers and 33 new anchor pilings; and to temporarily deploy 
turbidity curtains for the duration of all in-water activities, in/over waters of the United States.  
 
The work described above is to be completed in accordance with the eight (8) pages of drawings 
date stamped by the Corps on March 30, 2012, and nine (9) attachments affixed at the end of this 
permit instrument. 
 
Project Location:  The project is located within Garrison Bight along an existing residential 
pier, locally known as Tarpon Pier, at 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard; in Section 32, Township 
67 south, Range 25 east; Key West, Monroe County, Florida (RE# 00072070-000000).   
 
Directions to site:  Take U.S. 1 Overseas Highway South to Key West.  Turn right onto North 
Roosevelt Boulevard and follow approximately 2.3 miles.  Turn right onto Palm Avenue 
Causeway and turn at the first right to arrive at the project location. 
 
Latitude & Longitude:  Latitude:  24.560498º North                        
   Longitude:  81.783384º West 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 2 of 9 
 
 
Permit Conditions 
 
General Conditions: 
 

1.  The time limit for completing the work authorized ends on                                         .  
If you find that you need more time to complete the authorized activity, submit your request for a 
time extension to this office for consideration at least one month before the above date is 
reached. 
 

2.  You must maintain the activity authorized by this permit in good condition and in 
conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit.  You are not relieved of this 
requirement if you abandon the permitted activity, although you may make a good faith transfer 
to a third party in compliance with General Condition 4 below.  Should you wish to cease to 
maintain the authorized activity or should you desire to abandon it without a good faith transfer, 
you must obtain a modification of this permit from this office, which may require restoration of 
the area. 
 

3.  If you discover any previously unknown historic or archeological remains while 
accomplishing the activity authorized by this permit, you must immediately notify this office of 
what you have found.  We will initiate the Federal and State coordination required to determine 
if the remains warrant a recovery effort or if the site is eligible for listing in the National Register 
of Historic Places. 
 

4.  If you sell the property associated with this permit, you must obtain the signature and the 
mailing address of the new owner in the space provided and forward a copy of the permit to this 
office to validate the transfer of this authorization. 
 

5.  If a conditioned water quality certification has been issued for your project, you must 
comply with the conditions specified in the certification as special conditions to this permit.  For 
your convenience, a copy of the certification is attached if it contains such conditions. 
 

6.  You must allow representatives from this office to inspect the authorized activity at any 
time deemed necessary to ensure that it is being or has been accomplished in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of your permit. 
 
Special Conditions:   
 

1.  Reporting Address:  All reports, documentation and correspondence required by the 
conditions of this permit shall be submitted to the following address:  U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, Regulatory Division, Enforcement Section, 9900 SW 107 Avenue, Suite 203, Miami, 
FL 33176.  The Permittee shall reference this permit number, SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT), on all 
submittals. 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 3 of 9 
 
 
 

2.  Commencement Notification:  Within 10 days from the date of initiating the authorized 
work, the Permittee shall provide to the Corps a written notification of the date of 
commencement of work authorized by this permit. 

 
3.  Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary (FKNMS):  This Corps permit does not 

authorize you to damage, diminish, degrade, impair, destroy, or otherwise harm any FKNMS 
trust resource.  In order to legally conduct your work, you are provided with a copy of your 
certificate from the Sanctuary (Attachment #3).  You must comply with the provisions of this 
document.  The FKNMS correspondence contains mandatory terms and conditions.  Your 
authorization under this Corps permit is conditional upon your compliance with all of the 
mandatory terms and conditions associated with the FKNMS requirements, which terms and 
conditions are incorporated by reference in this permit.  Failure to comply with the terms and 
conditions would constitute non-compliance with your Corps permit.  The FKNMS is the 
appropriate authority to determine compliance with the terms and conditions of its requirements 
and with the Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1432).  The 
FKNMS will enforce its conditions. 

 
4.  Division of Historical Resources:  If prehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or 

ceramics, stone tools or metal implements, dugout canoes, or any other physical remains that 
could be associated with Native American cultures, or early colonial or American settlement are 
encountered at any time within the project site area, the permitted project should cease all 
activities involving subsurface disturbance in the immediate vicinity of such discoveries.  The 
Permittee, or other designee, should contact the Seminole Tribe of Florida Tribal Historic 
Preservation Office (See Attachment #4) and the Florida Department of State, Division of 
Historical Resources, Compliance and Review Section at (850) 245-6333 or  
(800) 847-7278, as well as the appropriate permitting agency office.  Project activities should not 
resume without verbal and/or written authorization from all parties. 

 
5.  Assurance of Navigation and Maintenance:  The Permittee understands and agrees that, 

if future operations by the United States require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of 
the structures or work herein authorized, or if in the opinion of the Secretary of the Army or his 
authorized representative, said structure or work shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the free 
navigation of the navigable waters, the Permittee will be required, upon due notice from the 
Corps of Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or obstructions caused 
thereby, without expense to the United States.  No claim shall be made against the United States 
on account of any such removal or alteration. 

 
6.  Permit On-Site:  The Permittee shall ensure that all contractors, sub-contractors, and 

entities associated with the implementation of the project review, understand, and comply with 
the approved plans and special conditions made part of this permit.  The Permittee shall inform 
all parties associated with the activity of the construction area boundaries, and the location of 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 4 of 9 
 
 
seagrass, corals, and adjacent mangrove vegetation to be avoided.  Complete copies of the permit 
and approved plans shall be available at the construction site at all times.  Failure to comply with 
the approved plans and permit special conditions may subject the Permittee to enforcement 
action. 

 
7.  Manatee Conditions:  The Permittee shall comply with the "Standard Manatee 

Conditions for In-Water Work - 2011" (Attachment #5). 
 

8.  Sea Turtle and Smalltooth Sawfish Conditions:  The Permittee shall comply with 
National Marine Fisheries Service's "Sea Turtle and Smalltooth Sawfish Construction 
Conditions" dated March 23, 2006 (Attachment #6). 
 

9.  Turbidity Curtains:  Prior to the initiation of any of the work authorized by this permit 
the Permittee shall install floating turbidity barriers with weighted skirts that extend to within 1 
foot of the bottom around all work areas that are in, or adjacent to, surface waters.  The turbidity 
barriers shall remain in place and be maintained until the authorized work has been completed 
and all erodible materials have been stabilized. 

 
10.  As-Builts:  Within 60 days of completion of the authorized work or at the expiration of 

the construction window of this permit, whichever occurs first, the Permittee shall submit 
 as-built drawings of the authorized work and a completed As-Built Certification Form 
(Attachment #7) to the Corps.  The drawings shall be signed and sealed by a registered 
professional engineer and include the following: 
 

a. A plan view drawing of the location of the authorized work footprint (as shown on 
the permit drawings) with an overlay of the work as constructed in the same scale as 
the attached permit drawings (8½-inch by 11-inch).  The drawing should show all 
"earth disturbance," including wetland impacts, water management structures, and 
any on-site mitigation areas. 
 

b. List any deviations between the work authorized by this permit and the work as 
constructed.  In the event that the completed work deviates, in any manner, from the 
authorized work, describe on the As-Built Certification Form the deviations between 
the work authorized by this permit and the work as constructed.  Clearly indicate on 
the as-built drawings any deviations that have been listed.  Please note that the 
depiction and/or description of any deviations on the drawings and/or As-Built 
Certification Form does not constitute approval of any deviations by the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers. 

 
c. The Department of the Army Permit number. 
 
d. Include pre- and post-construction aerial photographs of the project site, if available. 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 5 of 9 
 
 

 
11.  Notice of Permit:  The Permittee shall complete and record the Notice of DA Permit 

(Attachment #8) with the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Registrar of Deeds or other appropriate 
official charged with the responsibility of maintaining records of title to or interest in real 
property within the county of the authorized activity.  Within 90 days from the effective date of 
this permit the Permittee shall provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Permit to the Corps 
clearly showing a stamp from the appropriate official indicating the book and page at which the 
Notice of Permit is recorded and the date of recording. 

 
12.  Regulatory Agency Changes:  Should any other regulatory agency require changes to 

the work authorized or obligated by this permit, the Permittee is advised that a modification to 
this permit instrument is required prior to initiation of those changes.  It is the Permittee's 
responsibility to request a modification of this permit from the Miami Regulatory Office. 
 
Further Information: 
 
    1.  Congressional Authorities:  You have been authorized to undertake the activity described 
above pursuant to: 
 
    (X) Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899  
(33 U.S.C. 403). 
 
    (  ) Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1344). 
 
    (  ) Section 103 of the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 (33 U.S.C. 
1413). 
 
    2.  Limits of this authorization. 
 
        a.  This permit does not obviate the need to obtain other Federal, State, or local 
authorizations required by law. 
 
        b.  This permit does not grant any property rights or exclusive privileges. 
 
        c.  This permit does not authorize any injury to the property or rights of others. 
 
        d.  This permit does not authorize interference with any existing or proposed Federal 
projects. 
 
    3.  Limits of Federal Liability.  In issuing this permit, the Federal Government does not 
assume any liability for the following: 
 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 6 of 9 
 
 
        a.  Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of other permitted or 
unpermitted activities or from natural causes. 
 
        b.  Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of current or future activities 
undertaken by or on behalf of the United States in the public interest. 
 
        c.  Damages to persons, property, or to other permitted or unpermitted activities or 
structures caused by the activity authorized by this permit. 
 
        d.  Design or construction deficiencies associated with the permitted work. 
 
        e.  Damage claims associated with any future modification, suspension, or revocation of this 
permit. 
 
    4.  Reliance on Applicant's Data:  The determination of this office that issuance of this permit 
is not contrary to the public interest was made in reliance on the information you provided. 
 
    5.  Reevaluation of Permit Decision:  This office may reevaluate its decision on this permit at 
any time the circumstances warrant.  Circumstances that could require a reevaluation include, but 
are not limited to, the following: 
 
        a.  You fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit. 
 
        b.  The information provided by you in support of your permit application proves to have 
been false, incomplete, or inaccurate (see 4 above). 
 
        c.  Significant new information surfaces which this office did not consider in reaching the 
original public interest decision. 
 
    Such a reevaluation may result in a determination that it is appropriate to use the suspension, 
modification, and revocation procedures contained in 33 CFR 325.7 or enforcement procedures 
such as those contained in 33 CFR 326.4 and 326.5.  The referenced enforcement procedures 
provide for the issuance of an administrative order requiring you comply with the terms and 
conditions of your permit and for the initiation of legal action where appropriate.  You will be 
required to pay for any corrective measures ordered by this office, and if you fail to comply with 
such directive, this office may in certain situations (such as those specified in 33 CFR 209.170) 
accomplish the corrective measures by contract or otherwise and bill you for the cost. 
 
    6.  Extensions:  General Condition 1 establishes a time limit for the completion of the activity 
authorized by this permit.  Unless there are circumstances requiring either a prompt completion 
of the authorized activity or a reevaluation of the public interest decision, the Corps will 
normally give favorable consideration to a request for an extension of this time limit. 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 7 of 9 
 
 
Your signature below, as permittee, indicates that you accept and agree to comply with the terms 
and conditions of this permit. 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________     ____________________ 
(PERMITTEE)                                 (DATE) 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
(PERMITTEE NAME-PRINTED) 
 
This permit becomes effective when the Federal official, designated to act for the Secretary of 
the Army, has signed below. 
 
 
 
_______________________________________     ____________________ 
(DISTRICT ENGINEER)                         (DATE) 
Alan M. Dodd 
Colonel, U.S. Army  
District Commander 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 8 of 9 
 
 
When the structures or work authorized by this permit are still in existence at the time the 
property is transferred, the terms and conditions of this permit will continue to be binding on the 
new owner(s) of the property.  To validate the transfer of this permit and the associated liabilities 
associated with compliance with its terms and conditions, have the transferee sign and date 
below. 
 
 
 
_______________________________________     ____________________ (TRANSFEREE-
SIGNATURE)                      (DATE) 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
(NAME-PRINTED) 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
(ADDRESS) 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________ 
(CITY, STATE, AND ZIP CODE) 



PERMIT NUMBER:  SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT) 
PERMITTEE:  City of Key West 
PAGE 9 of 9 
 
 

Attachments to Department of the Army 
Permit Number SAJ-1999-05418  

 
 
1.  PERMIT DRAWINGS:  8 pages, dated March 30, 2012 
 
 
2.  WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:  Specific Conditions of the water quality 
permit/certification in accordance with General Condition number 5 on page 2 of this DA permit.  
6 pages.  
 
 
3.  AUTHORIZATION #FKNMS-2012-103 
 
 
4.  SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE:  
Comment letter THPO# 009748 dated April 13, 2012. 
 
 
5.  MANATEE CONDITIONS 
 
 
6.  SEA TURTLE AND SMALLTOOTH SAWFISH CONDITIONS 
 
 
7.  AS-BUILT CERTIFICATION FORM 
 
 
8.  NOTICE OF PERMIT 
 
 
9.  SECTION 10 JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 
 









































































Prepared by: 
Permittee: ____________________________ 
Address: _____________________________ 
_____________________________________ 
Phone:_______________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT 
 
TAKE NOTICE that the United States Army Corps of Engineers has issued Department of the 
Army Permit    SAJ-1999-05418 (IP-IMT)   to the   City of Key West    (Permittee) on  
    , authorizing impacts to waters of the United States in accordance with 
Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899, on a parcel of land known as Folio/Parcel ID:         
RE# 00072070-000000   encompassing       acres located within a portion of Section   32  , 
Township   67   South, Range   25   East,   Key West , Monroe County, Florida. 
 
Within thirty (30) days of any transfer of interest or control of that portion of the premises 
containing the area authorized to be filled (or any portion thereof), the Permittee must notify the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in writing of the property transfer by submitting the completed 
permit transfer page of the permit.  Notification of the transfer does not by itself constitute a 
permit transfer.  Therefore, purchasers of that portion of the premises containing the area 
authorized to be filled (or any portion thereof) are notified that it is unlawful for any person to 
construct, alter, operate, maintain, remove or abandon any works, including dredging or filling, 
without first having obtained a permit from the Corps of Engineers in the purchaser’s name. 
 
The subject Permit concerns only that portion of the property determined to fall within the 
jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and this notice is applicable only to those 
portions of the subject property containing areas authorized to be filled, wetland 
mitigation/conservation areas, and structures or dredging subject to the Permit, in, over or under 
waters of the United States. 
 
Conditions of the Permit:  The Permit is subject to General Conditions and Special Conditions 
which may affect the use of the subject property.  Accordingly, interested parties should closely 
examine the entire Permit, all associated applications, and any subsequent modifications. 
 
To obtain a copy of the permit in its entirety submit a written request to: 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Division - Special Projects & Enforcement Branch 
Post Office Box 4970 
Jacksonville, Florida 32232-0019 
 
Questions regarding compliance with these conditions should be directed to: 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Enforcement Section 
Post Office Box 4970 
Jacksonville, Florida 32232-0019 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Conflict Between Notice and Permit 
This Notice of Permit is not a complete summary of the Permit.  Provisions in this Notice of 
Permit shall not be used in interpreting the Permit provisions.  In the event of conflict between 
this Notice of Permit and the Permit, the Permit shall control. 
 
This Notice is Not an Encumbrance 
This Notice is for informational purposes only.  It is not intended to be a lien, encumbrance, or 
cloud on the title of the premises. 
 
Release 
This Notice may not be released or removed from the public records without the prior written 
consent of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 
 
This Notice of Permit is executed on this ________ day of _____________________, 20____.  
This document is being submitted for recordation in the Public Records of __________________ 
County, Florida as part of the requirement imposed by Department of the Army Permit No  
SAJ-     -      issued by the United States Army Corps of Engineers. 
 
       

Permittee: ________________________________ 

Address: _________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

Phone: ___________________________________ 

 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ________day of 

__________________, 20____, by _________________, who is personally known to me or has 

produced __________________________ as identification. 

 
 

___________________________________ 
 
  Notary Public 
  (seal)      
       ___________________________________ 
       Print 
 
My Commission Expires____________ 




	ACOE Permit Tarpon Pier.pdf
	SPform (Tarpon Pier).pdf
	Project Location:  The project is located within Garrison Bight along an existing residential pier, locally known as Tarpon Pier, at 1801 North Roosevelt Boulevard; in Section 32, Township 67 south, Range 25 east; Key West, Monroe County, Florida (RE#...

	SAJ-1999-05418 City of KW
	document2012-08-29-140300.pdf
	NoticeOfPermit
	document2012-08-29-140300

	IP-Cover Letter.pdf
	FTO.pdf
	South Permits Branch
	NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND 
	REQUEST FOR APPEAL

	Binder1
	document2012-08-29-140318.pdf




